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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr K Sanders

Scheme
:
Uniq plc Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

Trustees
:
Uniq Pension Scheme Trustees Limited (the Trustee)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Sanders complains that the Trustee has wrongly refused to backdate his award for full ill-health retirement benefits to the date that he was awarded partial incapacity benefits. He has also complained about delay in dealing with his applications.

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Definitive Trust Deed and Rules 

3.1
The Scheme Rules provide for ill health retirement benefits to be awarded based on either:

(a) accrued pension (i.e. based on completed pensionable service) at the date of retirement (Limited Incapacity Benefits ( LIB)), or

(b) final pensionable salary at date of retirement and pensionable service taken to normal retirement age (Full Incapacity Benefits (FIB)).

3.2
Rule 7.4 provides as follows :

“Early retirement through Incapacity or Limited Incapacity 

Early retirement through Incapacity 

A Member who leaves Service before Normal Retirement Date because of Incapacity may choose an immediate pension.

The pension will be calculated as described in Rule 7.1 …..

…

Early retirement through Limited Incapacity

A Member who leaves Service before Normal Retirement Date because of Limited Incapacity may choose an immediate pension calculated as described in the previous paragraph, except that the benefits will be based on actual pensionable Service (without including the period up to Normal Retirement Date. 

Review of Incapacity or Limited Incapacity

Until Normal Retirement Date, the Trustees may from time to time require evidence of continued Incapacity or Limited Incapacity (as applicable). …..”

3.3
Incapacity is defined in the Rules as meaning:

“such serious physical or mental incapacity as the Principal Employer and Trustees shall decide.”

3.4
Limited Incapacity is defined in the Rules as meaning :

“such physical or mental incapacity as the Principal Employer and Trustees decide may prevent the Employee from following his or her normal occupation and cause a reduction in the Member’s earning capacity.”

4. Mr Sanders was born on 21 September 1953.

5. On 16 July 1979 Mr Sanders started working for Unigate plc (now known as Uniq plc) and became a member of the Scheme. 

6. Following several periods of sickness absence, Mr Sanders’ health was being reviewed by the employer’s Occupational Health Advisers (OHA). The notes provided by the OHA state that she had been in regular contact with his GP, both by telephone and by letter, between August 2001 and April 2002. Her letter to the GP dated 12 March 2002 requests confirmation of any factors in Mr Sanders present condition which would preclude employment. On 21 April 2002 the OHA sent the following items to Dr Quinlan, the Trustee’s medical adviser, for his opinion as to Mr Sander’s suitability for retirement due to ill health (Dr Quinlan is an independent occupational health physician who has been advising the Trustee for four years) : 

(a) A letter dated 12 September 2001 from Dr AN Paton, Mr Sanders’ GP; 

(b) The OHA notes taken between 30 August 2001 to 5 April 2002;

(c) Dr Paton’s reply to the OHA letter dated 12 March 2002.

(d) Copies of the medical certificates issued to Mr Sanders for the period 3 August 2001 to 4 April 2002.  

(e) Application for retirement due to ill-health signed by the OHA. 

7. Dr Paton’s report dated 12 September 2001 concluded :

“……Over the last year or so we have been treating him for ongoing problems with hypertension and we have been monitoring the situation on a regular basis. Most of Mr Sander’s (sic) anxieties, stresses and depression relate to work and there are not any obvious factors from his social circumstances or his family circumstances which seem to be involved. We have checked routine bloods and they have all been normal. 

I think basically Mr Sanders suffers from ongoing depression with associated anxiety mainly because of problems and stresses at work. We would be happy for him to be referred to a clinical psychologist. In the past he has found that talking things over and discussing ongoing concerns has been helpful.

…There is no doubt that when he contemplates a return to work his levels of anxiety, stress and depression tend to increase…”

8. Dr Paton’s report dated 18 March 2002 concluded :

“…Over the last few years I have been seeing him and treating him for ongoing problems with hypertension, anxiety and depression. There are no obvious factors from his social or home circumstances which seemed to be involved. Routine blood investigations have been normal. Almost all the anxiety, stress and depression is related to the pressure he experiences at work. In November 2001 he returned to work having been referred to a clinical psychologist although I do not think this appointment materialised. 

I saw him on 25 February 2002 when again he had become acutely anxious and depressed after his return to work…

…It had become obvious at this time that he was not going to manage with a return to work and we discussed the possibility of early retirement on the grounds of ill-health.

There seems to be no doubt that Mr Sanders suffers from chronic anxiety and depression which has been exacerbated and caused by work. We have tried many therapeutic options to try and keep him at work but they have all failed…

…I would therefore support his application to be considered for early retirement on the grounds of ill-health.”

9. On 30 April 2002, Dr Quinlan recommended that Mr Sanders was eligible for LIB and that he should be reviewed after two years to establish whether his condition had changed. 

10. Mr Sanders retired early on 31 May 2002 on the grounds of ill health having been awarded LIB of £14074 per annum. 

11. Mr Sanders also received £22,809 in lieu of notice and a medical termination payment of £6,000. The medical termination payment is a payment made by the employer and is only paid when LIB is awarded. 

12. In October 2002 Mr Sanders contacted the Trustee and requested that as his condition had not improved he would like his case to be considered for FIB. Mr Sanders’ case was passed to the OHA who having obtained Mr Sanders’ consent, wrote to his GP on 12 December 2002 and requested an updated report on his condition and confirmation of whether, in the GP’s  opinion, Mr Sanders was capable of some form of work.

13. Dr Paton, Mr Sanders GP, replied on 16 December 2002 as follows :

“I can confirm that I have been in regular contact with Kym since his retirement from work through ill-health. We have continued to monitor his mental health and at times considered whether it would be possible for him to return to work in any limited capacity. He remains on antidepressant medication in the form of Venlafaxine 187.5mg daily. He remains depressed and agitated.

Since his retirement he has considered whether he would be fit for any part-time work activities but I think it has become apparent over the last 6-month period that this is not going to be possible for him. I feel that his long-term mental health and physical well-being is of paramount importance here. Despite having retired, he remains on antidepressant medication and still gets depressed, stressed and agitated.

Even the thought of part-time employment aggravates all these symptoms and I can confirm that his overall condition has not improved and I would support him in his request that the “Board” consider a full ill health retirement scheme as he is not capable, in my opinion of any form of work. I enclose a photocopy of my letter to you dated 18 March 2002 which summarises the situation at that time.”

14. Mr Sanders’ case was referred back to Dr Quinlan, the Trustee’s  medical adviser, on 20 January 2003. On 6 February 2003 Dr Quinlan wrote to Mr Sanders requesting his consent to obtain additional medical information from his GP in order that he could prepare a recommendation for the Trustee. Mr Sanders provided his consent on 8 February 2003.

15. On 14 February 2003 Dr Quinlan wrote to Dr Paton requesting information about :

· Attendances at Dr Paton’s surgery over the last 12 months;

· Management of the condition – in particular the outcome of any specialist intervention including copies of any reports provided by a specialist;

· Current level of functional disability especially factors in Mr Sanders presentation, which in Dr Paton’s, opinion continue to affect his ability to work;

· Any relevant comments in relation to prognosis.

16. Dr Paton replied on 21 February 2003 as follows :

“….I have seen Mr Sanders regularly over the past 12 months in surgery and he remains incapacitated with chronic anxiety, stress and depression. He has attempted limited returns to work on a number of occasions but all attempts have led to an immediate exacerbation of stress, insomnia, sweats, anxiety and depression. He remains on antidepressant medication in the form of Venlafaxine 150mg daily and at times we have adjusted the dose to try and help him with his symptoms. He has not been referred to any outside specialists.

Mr Sanders is a genuine man who has tried hard in his attempts to return to work in a limited capacity for reduced hours, but all attempts have resulted in acute deterioration in his mental health and symptoms. He has suffered with anxiety and depression for many years now and I think the situation has become chronic. I do not believe that it is going to improve and I think that the time has come for him to consider full ill health retirement.

It has become sadly apparent over the last year that he is not capable of even limited amounts of work.”

17. On 6 March 2003, Dr Quinlan recommended to the Trustee that Mr Sanders was then  eligible for FIB. The Trustee awarded Mr Sanders a FIB of £23,421 per annum with effect from 6 March 2003.

18. On 7 June 2003 Mr Sanders wrote to the Trustee and complained because his FIB had not been backdated to the date of his retirement. His letter reads as follows :

“…I wish to appeal the date of 1 March 2003 as the change from partial to full ill health pension. The date is arbitrary and not connected in any way to an event in my illness, but only to an appalling administration procedure.

…

As you can see the original decision was based on an assumption that I would improve in health and become capable of some work. This was not discussed with my doctor or myself at the time and has proved to be wrong. I feel on the basis of this information that the full pension should be backdated to my original retirement date.

I believe that the appallingly long delays by the system so far in resolving this issue are further damaging my health and I would request a prompt reply to this letter. …”

19. The Trustee replied to Mr Sanders on 12 June 2003 as follows :

“The Uniq scheme provides two levels of ill health early retirement. The first is the higher ‘Full Ill Health’ benefit, the criteria for which are stringent and which is aimed at those with reduced life expectancy or an inability to work in any form of occupation. The second, the lower benefit, is ‘Limited Incapacity’, which is aimed at those who must give up their present occupation due to ill-health, but may be capable of some form of other employment, albeit with reduced earnings expectations.

As you are aware you left the company in May 2002, on the grounds of ill health. The Trustee’s medical adviser, having received information from the Occupational Health Officer and your doctor, recommended the granting of a ‘Limited Incapacity’ ill health pension. It was recognised that you should not continue with your current occupation  with St Ivel and, on the basis of a Limited Incapacity retirement you received a medical termination payment and the Limited Incapacity pension was paid with effect from your leaving date.

The medical adviser recommended a review period of 2 years to see whether your condition would change. Before the end of this period you wrote again asking that your case be reviewed. The Occupational Health Officer obtained updated details of your health and forwarded these to the medical adviser. His view was that, in light of the lack of change in your condition despite your changed circumstances, its unresponsiveness to medication and recognising that, despite your best efforts, you had been unable to re-enter the employment market, you should now be considered for Full Ill Health. His recommendation was dated 6 March 2003 and this was therefore used as the date for revising your benefit from Limited Incapacity to Full Ill Health. 

We do not believe it is appropriate to backdate the Full Ill Health pension to your original retirement date. The Trustee must rely on advice from its properly qualified medical adviser before awarding an augmentation of this type and that is what the Trustee has done. The view of the Trustee’s medical adviser at the time of your retirement was that you qualified for Limited Incapacity. The Trustee would have to have very strong reasons to award benefits contrary to the medical advice it has received.”

20. Mr Sanders responded on 13 June 2003 that he had forgotten that his final payment included a medical termination payment and therefore it would be unreasonable to expect his FIB to be backdated to his date of retirement as this would place him in a better position than if he had received the FIB from his date of retirement. He continued that he was still concerned about the unreasonably extended administration process and suggested that the payment of FIB should be backdated to 16 December 2002 when his GP had confirmed his lack of fitness for work. Mr Sanders later retracted this suggestion saying that he no longer felt this was reasonable.

21. On 20 June 2003 the Trustee refused Mr Sanders request to backdate his FIB to 16 December 2002.

22. On 25 June 2003 Mr Sanders appealed against this decision. The Trustee considered his appeal at the next Trustee meeting which was held on 18 July 2003 and agreed to refer the case back to its medical adviser to confirm the date at which Mr Sanders should be considered for FIB. Mr Sanders was advised of this decision on 26 August 2003 and was told that the Trustee would consider the response from the medical adviser at the next meeting on 15 September 2003.  

23. The minutes of the Trustee’s meeting held on 15 September 2003 read as follows :

“The trustee’s directors, upon advice received from their medical adviser, agreed that they were not required by law or the rules, to backdate the full ill health pension prior to the date the scheme Doctor recommended. However they could exercise discretion and as a gesture of goodwill to settle the matter a full ill health pension from 21 February should be offered.”

Mr Sanders was advised of this decision by way of a letter dated 23 September 2003.

24. On 1 October 2003 Mr Sanders wrote to the Trustee declining their offer.

25. On 22 December 2003 OPAS (the Pensions Advisory Service) notified the Trustee that Mr Sanders had asked OPAS to assist him with his dispute.  The author referred the Trustee to a previous Pensions Ombudsman’s Determination [K00345].  He requested the Trustee’s comments as to whether the view expressed by the Trustee as to when Mr Sanders ill health retirement pension should commence was consistent with this Determination. 

26. The penultimate sentence in Paragraph 35 of Determination K00345 reads as follows “A member becomes entitled, and I would emphasise the word entitled, from the date he fulfils the criteria set out in the Regulations not when his appointment with the City’s Occupational Health Doctor chances to fall.” The Direction in that Determination was that the ill health benefit should be awarded from the date of termination of employment”.  

27. On 9 January 2004 the Trustee replied to OPAS. Their letter concluded as follows :

“In line with the Ombudsman’s determination :

1. The Trustee twice raised the question of the implementation date of the change of the benefit with the Medical Adviser and acted upon his advice, this being to apply the increase from 6 March 2003. 

2. The Rules of the scheme permit the Trustee to review an ill health benefit after it has gone into payment and to make changes for future payments. It does not specifically allow backdating of any change. 

3. The Trustee does not believe its decision to change future instalments of Mr Sanders’ pension with effect from the relevant date as specified by its adviser as perverse.

4. The Trustee’s Medical Adviser made his recommendation for the implementation date on the basis of information received two weeks previously. When the implementation date was challenged, he confirmed an earlier possible date of 21 February, when the information was written as opposed to reviewed by him, as not unreasonable. This formed the basis of the Trustee’s  improved offer to Mr Sanders, which he refused. In [K00345] case there was a delay of several months between receipt of the information and approval of the ill health retirement which resulted in a loss to [applicant in K00345]. …”

28. On 15 January 2004 Mr Sanders brought his complaint to my office. Mr Sanders believes he should be paid the FIB with effect from the date he satisfied the criteria for this benefit which he believes may have been May 2002 or certainly by October 2002.

29. The Trustee’s response is as follows :

“There has been no indication in the information provided that the decision to award Mr Sanders a Limited Incapacity pension in May 2002 was incorrect. The issue then arises as to the date from which, following the review, the Full Ill Health pension should apply.

The Rules of the Scheme permit the Trustee to review an ill health benefit after it has gone into payment and to make changes for future payments. It does not specifically require or allow backdating of any change.  

The Trustee has acted in accordance with the Scheme rules in terms of the benefits it is able to offer and the terms under which it may offer them. It is not able to provide enhanced benefits without the agreement of the company and advice from its advisers.

At all appropriate stages, up to date information has been collected, detailed questions have been asked and responses given. The Trustee has taken advice, as it is required to do, and acted in accordance with that advice. It has questioned its adviser and received a response on which it has acted.

At no stage has there been an unreasonable delay in responding to any of the issues raised.

Financial Implications

Between 1 June 2002 and 6 March 2003, Mr Sanders received total payments of £16,782 (see Appendix 4). If he had been granted a Full Ill Health pension with effect from 1 June 2002, he would have received, £17,943, a difference of £1161.

The Trustee has offered to backdate the higher level of pension to 21 February 2003, which will give Mr Sanders total payments of £17,128, some £815 less than the Full Ill Health pension.

If Mr Sanders’ increased pension is backdated to October 2002 as he requests in his submission, he will have been paid £20,827 for this period. This is some £2,884 more than he would have received if he had been paid a Full Ill Health pension throughout. As Mr Sanders did not meet the criteria for Full Ill Health pension on his retirement, this would be an inequitable outcome.”  

30. Mr Sanders responded as follows :

“…In summary I do not believe that my ill health condition was any worse when the full incapacity pension was granted. My doctor’s letters have been consistent from the beginning, in that work is the main cause of my problems and that ill health retirement was recommended. My doctor has never indicated that I was fit for part time work, nor have I. In his final letter my doctor confirms that attempting to return to work leads to an exacerbation of symptoms, this is the only “new” evidence that I can see was available to Dr Quinlan. This evidence by its nature could not be prior to my initial retirement and the discovery of this fact does not change the actual condition of my health before or after. I am unable to find any factual evidence in Uniq’s response to support their arguments at to a change in my condition.

Uniq have never acted in a manner to assist a prompt and correct resolution of the issue, it seems to me that to then rely on an argument that administrative process event times must prevail over the real situation with no retrospection, is not reasonable or just. I can see nothing in their rules that prevents correcting a mistake. At the time of my original ill health retirement neither my doctor or myself was informed that a partial ill health retirement was being considered and so neither of us were able to provide information relevant to such a decision. When on receipt of the original decision, communicated to me by Resource Pensions, I enquired what would happen if I proved unable to work even part time I was told that the decision would be reviewed. I understood this to mean the original decision, if I had been told that there was no policy of backdating I would have taken further action then. I believe that Uniq were excessively slow in dealing with my initial request for a review in October 2002. It should not have taken 5 months to resolve one simple fact that I believe was clearly stated in my doctor’s letter of 16th December and was in Uniq’s possession very soon after. Neither my doctor nor myself have contributed to the time delay as can be seen from the dates on my doctor’s letters. …

I only wish to be treated fairly and will accept independent judgement as to the correct effective date. If you agree that the original decision should be changed and payment backdated to 1st June 2002 then it is reasonable that the £6000 should be deducted from the retrospective amount, if however you decide on a later date (but earlier than Uniq’s March 7th 2003) then I do not believe it should be taken into account….”

31. Mr Sanders has made the following further submissions :

31.1 “…Rule 7.4 does NOT state that a pension may be granted, it states that a member may choose an immediate pension if leaving service before Normal Retirement Date because of incapacity. The definitions section enables the trustees to decide criteria to differentiate between FIB (Full Incapacity benefits) and LIB (Limited Incapacity Benefits). I do not believe either definition or rule 7.4 can be interpreted to mean that the benefits themselves are discretionary or that the date of application is discretionary. I believe that the decision as to what constitutes (full) Incapacity must apply to the scheme and cannot be varied on an individual basis. The only decision therefore is to whether an individual’s medical condition meets the trustees preset criteria and in my case this is not in dispute as from 21st February 2003.

31.2 As my doctor and I were unaware of the existence of two levels of incapacity benefit we could not be expected to include specific information relating to the decision as to whether I was fit for work or not. On the other hand both the trustees and the medical advisers were aware of the importance of the distinction but did not ask for such information. I am claiming that I met the FIB criteria at the date of my retirement, my doctor’s letters support this; my doctor was issuing sick notes that I was unfit to work, and neither the trustees or the medical adviser have supplied any information as to what change occurred between May 2002 and February 2003. Surely in these circumstances it is not reasonable for the burden of proof to be solely on myself?

31.3 When I was employed at Uniq if I had been as slow as to take 5 months to process a report I would probably have been subject to some kind of disciplinary action. In my doctor’s case a patient might die. I believe in most areas of activity in the UK such tardiness would be unacceptable particularly where there is a financial penalty. Are you accepting the delay as reasonable?

31.4 I would like to understand why my case differs from case K00345.”

32. LIB was introduced as an additional benefit to FIB under the Scheme in November 1993. Mention of the introduction of LIB was made in the Scheme Report and Accounts dated March 1994 and was announced to both active and pensioners members by way of an Informal Report and Accounts which was issued in late 1994. The Scheme Rules were updated to include this provision in July 1995 and the Members booklets included reference to this benefit with effect from April 1996.  

CONCLUSIONS
33. Rule 7.4 makes clear that where either a member is suffering from such mental or physical incapacity that he is unable to follow his normal occupation or is suffering from such mental or physical incapacity that would prevent him following any employment he may choose to take an immediate pension. However, in both cases, the judgment as to a member’s incapacity rests entirely with the Principal Employer and the Trustee and if, having taken account of all available evidence, they so decide that a member meets the criteria for LIB or FIB, the member may then choose to take an immediate pension.

34. In reaching a decision, the Trustee must ask the right questions, construe the rules correctly and only take into account relevant matters. The Trustee should not come to a perverse decision, i.e. a decision which no other reasonable decision maker faced with the same evidence would come to.

35. The Trustee sought advice on Mr Sanders’ state of health from its medical adviser, Dr Quinlan, whose opinion in May 2002 was that Mr Sanders did not qualify for FIB at that time. The first report provided by Mr Sanders’ GP concluded that Mr Sanders was suffering from depression and stress anxiety but could be helped by referral to a clinical psychologist. This is supported by the OHA notes. By the time Dr Paton wrote the second report he had altered his opinion and supported retirement on the grounds of ill health. I note however that although Dr Paton refers to ‘having tried many therapeutic options to try to keep Mr Sanders at work’ he did not provide details of these trials nor did Mr Sanders see the clinical psychologist. The Trustee asked the medical adviser for his opinion of whether Mr Sanders was capable of any gainful employment. This involves consideration of whether people suffering from Mr Sander’s condition can be expected to make a recovery or otherwise respond to treatment so as again to be able to take up employment. As there is nothing in the evidence available to show that Mr Sanders had undertaken any form of treatment other than medication I see no reason for saying that the Trustee’s decision that Mr Sanders was entitled only to LIB in May 2002 was perverse.

36. I see no reason to infer from the fact that a later decision was made to increase his pension on the grounds that Mr Sanders’ health had deteriorated, that there was any fault in the previous decision.

37. I have some reservations about accepting Mr Sanders’ claims that he did not know about the two levels of incapacity. I accept that it is unlikely that Mr Sanders would have seen a copy of the Scheme Rules after LIB was introduced and that he may not have received a copy of a Scheme booklet which makes mention of this benefit. However, as an active member of the Scheme in 1994 he should have received a copy of the Informal Report announcing the introduction of LIB. He certainly knew by October 2002 when he sought to be considered for FIB and his GP was specifically asked for an opinion first in March 2002 and again in October 2002 on his capabilities to do any sort of work, a question relevant to the FIB criteria.  

38. The Trustee decided that Mr Sanders met the FIB criteria from the date they received appropriate advice from their medical adviser (although this date was later changed), in other words from the date that they were satisfied that Mr Sanders condition was such that he could undertake no other employment. I see no reason to interfere with this decision.

39. Mr Sanders comments that he does not understand why his application differs from a previous decision, being one in which my predecessor upheld a complaint.. The scheme in the case Mr Sanders cites only offered one level of incapacity benefit. In order to fulfil the criteria for that benefit the applicant had to be permanently incapable of discharging efficiently the duties of his own employment. The Uniq Scheme offers two levels of benefit with different criteria for each benefit. The criterion for LIB is that the applicant can not discharge the duties of his normal employment and for FIB that the applicant must be unable to undertake any employment. In the case cited by Mr Sanders, my predecessor criticised the failure to establish at the time the applicant’s employment was terminated, that the applicant met the relative criteria, ill health benefits being awarded from the date the evidence was received.  

40. I accept that Mr Sanders condition existed at the date his employment was terminated but the evidence at that time showed that whilst he was unable to carry out his own job he may have been able to undertake other employment and therefore only fulfilled the criteria for LIB. It was later evidence provided, by Dr Paton in his report dated 16 December 2002, which caused the Trustee to reach the decision that Mr Sanders, after the date his employment was terminated, met the criteria for FIB.  Each case, by its nature, must be considered on it own merits, taking account of factors which are only relevant to the case in question. It is clear that the factors in the case cited by Mr Sanders are very different to that of his own case and therefore cannot be compared.  

41. Mr Sanders has complained that the Trustee delayed in reviewing his case. There was a delay of five months between the date Mr Sanders requested that his case be reviewed and the date that the Trustee wrote to advise that they had awarded him FIB. The Trustee needed to gain updated medical evidence from the OHA and Mr Sanders’ GP which then had to be passed to Dr Quinlan for his opinion. I accept Mr Sanders argument that neither he nor his GP were responsible for any of the delays and possibly Mr Sanders case could have been referred back to Dr Quinlan by the OHA sooner. However I am not persuaded that this delay should be categorised as maladministration on the part of the Trustee. The Trustee has already agreed to change the date of award to 21 February 2003, this being the date that Dr Quinlan received the updated medical evidence, which in my opinion adequately addresses the issue of any injustice caused by delay in their reaching a decision. 

42. I do not uphold this complaint.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 October 2004
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